PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Sty	lesheet	Version	v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA		
		lame	Execution Date
CARDIOVANTAGE ME			12/07/2012
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA		
Name:	CAUSPER MEDICA	L INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 613 GT, 4t	n Flood Harbour Centre	
City:	George Town, Grand		
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS		
Postal Code:	KY1-1107		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	1	Number	
Application Number:	12732	843	
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	6508157401 e <i>sent via US Mail whe</i> (650) 8157400 rcatiis@mwe.co McDermott Will 275 Middlefield Suite 100 Menlo Park, C <i>A</i>	Road ALIFORNIA 94025-4004	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		091556-0017/ 8001.US06	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Susan L. Harlocker	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment_Cal source=Assignment_Cal source=Assignment_Cal source=Assignment_Cal source=Assignment_Cal	rdiovantage_to_Caus rdiovantage_to_Caus rdiovantage_to_Caus	perMedical#page2.tif perMedical#page3.tif perMedical#page4.tif	

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

CARDIOVANTAGE MEDICAL, INC., a corporation of the State of Wyoming (hereinafter "Assignor"), possesses certain rights in and to the patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on <u>Addendum A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions").

CAUSPER MEDICAL INC., P.O. Box 613 GT, 4th Flood Harbour Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1107, Cayman Islands (Assignee), an Exempted Company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with Limited Liability, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and Inventions in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions, the Applications and Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Applications; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Applications or Patents; the right to file foreign or United States applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Applications and Patent (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor warrants that it is the sole owner of the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignor also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, to sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; prepare and prosecute the Applications or any other applications for Patents; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Inventions to Assignee.

Page 1 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by duly authorized representatives thereof.

CARDIOVANTAGE MEDICAL, INC.,

a corporation of the State of Wyoming

(Assignor)

By:	
Name:	Ji Zhang
Title:	Director

CAUSPER MEDICAL INC.,

An Exempted Company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with Limited Liability

(Assignee)

Date: Dec. 7, 2012

Date: Dec. 7, 2012

By:	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Name:	Ji Zhang
Title:	Director

ADDENDUM A

Patent Rights

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Status
Sutureless prosthetic heart valve with claspers	US	61/211,432	March 30, 2009	Expired
Sutureless prosthetic heart valve with moveable claspers	US	61/211,430	March 30, 2009	Expired
Delivery device for sutureless prosthetic heart valves through femoral artery	US	61/211,431	March 30, 2009	Expired
Delivery device for sutureless prosthetic heart valves	US	61/211,433	March 30, 2009	Expired
Sutureless Valve Prostheses and Devices and Methods for Delivery	US	61/228,423	July 24, 2009	Expired
Valve prosthesis with movably attached claspers with apex	US	12/732,704	March 26, 2010	Pending
Methods and devices for transpical delivery of a sutureless valve prosthesis	US	12/732,843	March 26, 2010	Pending
Methods for delivery of a sutureless pulmonary or mitral valve	US	12/732,980	March 26, 2010	Pending
Devices and methods for delivery of aortic and mitral valve prosthesis	US	12/748,059	March 26, 2010	Pending
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	PCT	PCT/US2010/028843	March 26, 2010	Published
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	CA	2,757,273	March 26, 2010	Pending
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	EPO	10724605.0	March 26, 2010	Pending
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	НК	12107793.0	March 26, 2010	Pending
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	IN	2307/MUMNP/2011	March 26, 2010	Pending

Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	JP	2012-503532	March 26, 2010	Pending
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	CN	201010155645.4	March 26, 2010	Abandoned
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	CN	201010155676.x	March 26, 2010	Abandoned
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	CN	201010155694.8	March 26, 2010	Pending
Sutureless valve prostheses and devices and methods for delivery	CN	201010155706.7	March 26, 2010	Abandoned
Tissue and Vascular Closure Devices and Methods of Use Thereof	US	61/348,677	May 26, 2010	Expired

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)	
County of Saw Ma	ates }	
-		
On <u>12/7/2012</u> bef	fore me, <u>Larry</u>	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Vi Zhang	lame(s) of Signer(s)



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Signature of Jotary Public **OPTIONAL** ·

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Place Notary Seal Above

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:		Signer's Name:	
Individual		Individual	
Corporate Officer — Title(s):		Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
Partner — I Limited General	RIGHTETHUMBERINT	🗆 Partner — 🗆 Limited 🔲 General	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER	Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER
Trustee	Top of thumb here	Trustee	Top of thumb here
Guardian or Conservator		Guardian or Conservator	
Other:		□ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toil-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 029439 FRAME: 0944

RECORDED: 12/10/2012